Total obligation 1,762 1,564 1,685 1,526 1,386

Sensitivity analysis for 2021 for the significant assumption (discount rate):
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% higher, (i.e. 1.38% pa rather than 0.88% pa) then the DBO would be lower by about
3.92%.
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% lower, (i.e. 0.38% pa rather than 0.88% pa) then the DBO would be higher by about
4.24%.
Sensitivity analysis as restated for 2020 for the significant assumption (discount rate):
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% higher, then the DBO would be lower by about 3.85%.
• If the discount rate used were 0.5% lower, then the DBO would be higher by about 4.17%.

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2021 in accordance with IFRS

   74

Note 29: Share capital

Share capital for the year ended at:   (Amounts in €)
   31.12.2021   31.12.2020

Number of

Shares
Nominal

Value
Share Capital

Number
of Shares

Nominal
Value

Share Capital

Opening balance  2,110,000 18 37,980,000 2,110,000 18 37,980,000

Issue of new shares  - - - - - -

Closing balance  2,110,000 18 37,980,000 2,110,000 18 37,980,000

Note 30: Share premium

 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

 €’ 000 €’ 000

Share premium 50,513 50,513
Less: Share capital issue related expenses (net of tax)  (306) (306)

Share premium 50,207 50,207

Note 31: Reserves

  31.12.2021 31.12.2020

 Note €’ 000 €’ 000

Statutory reserve  1,189 845

Valuation of FVTOCI portfolio  Note 17
& OCI

(436) 354
Deferred tax on valuation of FVTOCI portfolio  96 (85)

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) of Retirement Benefit Obligations  Note 28
& OCI

(595) (528)
Deferred tax on Remeasurement of the defined benefit obligations  131 128

Revaluation reserve property & equipment  Note 22
& OCI

2,465 1,856
Deferred tax on revaluation reserve property & equipment  (542) (446)

Reserves  2,308 2,124

Movement of Reserves 2021 2020
 €’ 000 €’ 000

Opening Balance 01.01 2,124 331

Statutory reserve  343 203

Net gain/(losses) from changes in fair value of OCI investments (790) 333
Deferred tax on valuation of FVTOCI portfolio 181 (80)

Net change in Fair value (609) 253

Actuarial Gain (Loss) of Retirement Benefit Obligations (66) (97)
Deferred tax on Remeasurement of the defined benefit obligations 3 25

Net change from the remeasurement of the defined benefit obligations (63) (72)

Revaluation surplus (gain) from property & equipment 610 1,856
Deferred tax on revaluation surplus (gain) from property & equipment (97) (446)

Net change in revaluation surplus 513 1,410

Closing Balance 31.12 2,308 2,124

Note 32: Retained earnings

 2021 2020
  €’ 000 €’ 000

Opening balance 01 January 4,344 239

Retained Earnings IFRIC / IAS 19 impact - 243

Opening balance 01 January (as restated) 4,344 482

Statutory reserve movement (343) (203)
Profit / (Loss) for the year 6,873 4,065

Closing balance 31 December 10,873 4,344

Pursuant to article 158 of Law 4548/2018, and as in conjunction with the Bank’s Articles of Association, a percentage of
5% is deducted from the net profit of the period for the formation of statutory reserve.
According to article 149Α par.2 of Law 4261/2014, voted within reference period, by way of derogation from item c) of
par.2 of article 160 and par. 2 of article 161 of law 4548/2018, credit institutions are no longer subject to obligation to
distribute a minimum dividend.

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2021 in accordance with IFRS